

Contract Number

SAP Number

San Bernardino County Library Department

Department Contract Representative	Stephanie Ortiz
Telephone Number	(909) 387-2220
Contractor	California State Library
Contractor Representative	Yesenia Castellon
Telephone Number	916-323-9759
Contract Term	July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023
Original Contract Amount	\$113,320
Amendment Amount	
Total Contract Amount	\$113,320
Cost Center	6400002600

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: The California State Library will provide grant funding for the Adult Literacy Services program (Program). The Program allows the County Library (Department) to provide individualized literacy tutoring services to adults by providing services to teach reading and writing. The Program enables the Department to increase the literacy rate in San Bernardino County. The Department has received grant funds from California State Library annually for this purpose since 1984.

On May 17, 2022, the Department submitted a grant application to the California State Library requesting grant funding for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, for Adult Literacy Services, and the Department recommends San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors (Board) ratification of this grant application. Based on the application, on August 24, 2022, the Department received notice of the grant award in the amount of \$113,320.

This item will allow acceptance of a grant award from the California State Library, thereby enabling the Department to continue to offer services related to the Program for 2022-23. Literacy programs in public libraries transform the lives of adults in the communities served by providing access to tools that support individuals to gain basic literacy skills.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY Approved as to Legal Form

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

Reviewed/Approved by Department

►

Katherine Hardy, County Counsel

Date _____

Date _____

►

Date _____